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Council Questions

1. Question received from Councillor Cawley:

“If a claimant is awaiting a decision for a  Universal Credit award  or is being 
sanctioned the individual  can request a Nil Income Form from the Council . 
This will reinstate housing benefit and Council Tax. It will also give the 
applicant  access to further help such as Utility Meter Credit and food 
vouchers . In the last financial year how many forms have been requested from 
SMDC and actioned by the Council ?”

Response:

Prior to Universal Credit roll out, claimants presenting with such circumstances 
would be asked to complete a standard claim form stating nil income which could 
trigger access to additional help depending on the individual circumstances.  

The Council have had no such requests in the last financial year. 

Once a claimant has moved onto Universal Credit, former Housing Benefit applicants 
are not able to make a nil claim to reinstate Housing Benefit as the system gateway 
is closed once the case switches over. Instead, they can request an advanced 
payment or budgeting loan from Universal Credit/DWP.  

Their council tax reduction will continue and will be reviewed once the Universal 
Credit decision is received.  

If an existing housing benefit claimant is being sanctioned, housing benefit payments 
will continue. 

There are a number of triggers for food voucher eligibility, including crisis and debt, 
for utilities the advice is normally to reach agreement with the energy supplier or use 
a local welfare assistance scheme like Citizens Advice.

SMDC’s Customer Service teams and Citizens Advice can support, advise and 
signpost people through all of the above, depending on their individual 
circumstances and we have extensively trained a range of frontline staff and 
recruited more specialised advisers to do just that. Our teams are in constant  
dialogue with DWP, CAB and many other partners as the roll out continues and rules 
and procedures are evolving. We are doing everything we can to support claimants 
through the process.



2. Question received from Councillor Atkins:

“What is the latest update on the completion of the lease for Leek's Haregate 
Community Centre?”

Response:

An oral response will be provided during the meeting.

3. Question received from Councillor K. Jackson:

“Have any officers of SMDC had any contact with Aldi with regard to the 
Meadows site in Biddulph if so when?”

Response:

An oral response will be provided during the meeting.


